changes relate to defined benefit superannuation plans and annual leave liabilities.

The main changes to accounting policy as a result of changes to AASB 119 ‘Employee Benefits’ are:

•	 The interest income component has replaced the expected return on assets. Interest income is calculated
using a different discount rate to expected return on assets, which has led to an increase to the expense
reported in the Statement of Comprehensive Income

•	 The standard does not allow investment credits to be netted off against the superannuation contributions
tax. This has changed the calculation of the defined benefits liability/asset presented in the statement of
financial position. As a result the Defined Benefit liability and the expense related to the Defined Benefit
Cost have increased.

RMS Annual Report 2013 –14 85

Impact on total comprehensive income for the year ended 30 June 2013 as a result of AASB 119

 Consolidated Consolidated Consolidated Parent Parent Parent

30/06/2013
previously

reported
$’000

AASB 119
adjustments

$’000

30/06/2013
as restated

$’000

30/06/2013
as previously

reported
$’000

AASB 119
adjustments

$’000

30/06/2013
as restated

$’000
Expenses excluding losses
Superannuation - defined
benefit plans 151 66,161 66,312 - - -
Personnel services - - - 366,390 (39,171) 327,219
Total expenses excluding losses 3,386,498 66,161 3,452,659 3,167,624 (39,171) 3,128,453
Net result 906,299 (66,161) 840,138 1,125,173 39,171 1,164,344
Other comprehensive income
Superannuation actuarial
gain / (loss) 218,874 (35,110) 183,764 - - -
Actual return on fund asset less
interest income - 140,442 140,442 - - -
Total other comprehensive
income for the year 4,440,604 105,332 4,545,936 4,221,730 - 4,221,730

Total comprehensive income 5,346,903 39,171 5,386,074 5,346,903 39,171 5,386,074

Impact on total comprehensive income for the year ended 30 June 2014 as a result of AASB 119

 Consolidated Parent

AASB 119
adjustments

$’000

AASB 119
adjustments

$’000
Expenses excluding losses
Superannuation - defined benefit plans 6,353 -
Personnel services 22,647 4,296
Total expenses excluding losses 29,000 4,296
Net result 29,000 4,296
Other comprehensive income
Superannuation actuarial gain / (loss) (24,704) -
Actual return on fund asset less interest income - -
Total other comprehensive income for the year (24,704) -
Total comprehensive income 4,296 4,296

RMS Annual Report 2013 –14 86

Impact on assets, liabilities and equity as at 1 July 2012 as a result of AASB 119

 Consolidated Consolidated Consolidated Parent Parent Parent

1/07/2013
previously

reported
$’000

AASB 119
adjustments

$’000

1/07/2013
as restated

$’000

1/07/2013
previously

reported
$’000

AASB 119
adjustments

$’000

1/07/2013
as restated

$’000
Liabilities
Current liabilities
Personnel services 131,448 - 131,448 1,673,398 200,750 1,874,148
Payables 901,213 - 901,213 2,431,985 200,750 2,632,735
Total current liabilities 1,482,471 - 1,482,471 2,688,234 200,750 2,888,984
Non-current liabilities
Superannuation - provision 1,186,520 200,750 1,387,270 - - -
Non-current provisions 1,216,203 200,750 1,416,953 10,440 - 10,440

Total non-current liabilities 2,812,703 200,750 3,013,453 1,606,940 - 1,606,940
Total liabilities 4,295,174 200,750 4,495,924 4,295,174 200,745 4,495,924
Equity
Accumulated funds 60,047,622 (200,750) 59,846,872 60,047,622 (200,750) 59,846,872
Total equity 62,076,169 (200,750) 61,875,419 62,076,169 (200,750) 61,875,419

Impact on assets, liabilities and equity as at 30 June 2013 as a result of AASB 119

 Consolidated Consolidated Consolidated Parent Parent Parent

30/06/2013
previously

reported
$’000

AASB 119
adjustments

$’000

30/06/2013
as restated

$’000

30/6/2013
previously

reported
$’000

AASB 119
adjustments

$’000

30/06/2013
as restated

$’000
Liabilities
Current liabilities
Personnel services 11,549 - 11,549 1,308,868 161,579 1,470,447
Payables 651,806 - 651,806 1,933,162 161,579 2,094,741
Total current liabilities 1,262,428 - 1,262,428 2,242,699 161,579 2,404,278
Non-current liabilities
Superannuation - provision 955,694 161,579 1,117,273 - - -
Non-current provisions 998,734 161,579 1,160,313 18,463 - 18,463

Total non-current liabilities 2,302,190 161,579 2,463,769 1,321,919 - 1,321,919
Total liabilities 3,564,618 161,579 3,726,197 3,564,618 161,579 3,726,197
Equity

Accumulated funds 61,208,455 (161,579) 61,046,876 61,208,455 (161,579) 61,046,876
Total equity 67,421,642 (161,579) 67,260,063 67,421,642 (161,579) 67,260,063

RMS Annual Report 2013 –14 87

Impact on assets, liabilities and equity as at 30 June 2014 as a result of AASB 119

 Consolidated Parent

AASB 119
adjustments

$’000

AASB 119
adjustments

$’000
Liabilities
Non-current liabilities
Personnel services 165,875 165,875
Payables 165,875 165,875
Total non-current liabilities 165,875 165,875
Total liabilities 165,875 165,875
Equity
Accumulated funds (165,875) (165,875)
Total equity (165,875) (165,875)

RMS Annual Report 2013 –14 88

2.	Expenses excluding losses

a)	 Employee related expenses

Employee related expenses comprise the following specific items:

 Consolidated Consolidated Parent Parent

2014
$’000

2013
$’000

2014
$’000

2013
$’000

Salaries and wages (including annual leave) 310,493 462,066 - -
Superannuation – defined benefit plans * 43,086 66,312 - -
Superannuation – defined contribution plans 17,544 25,874 - -
Long service leave 1,681 7,521 - -
Payroll tax and fringe benefits tax 16,882 27,308 - -
Redundancy 31,628 9,136 - -
Skill hire contractors 23,569 43,479 23,569 43,479
Workers' compensation insurance 5,054 9,729 - -

 449,937 651,425 23,569 43,479
Personnel services 349,187 - 609,667 283,740

 799,124 651,425 633,236 327,219
Allocations of employee related costs to programs
– Capitalised to infrastructure 235,050 246,248 235,050 246,248
– Operating programs (including maintenance costs) 799,124 651,425 633,236 327,219

 1,034,174 897,673 868,286 573,467

Included in the above are employee related expenses of $148.917 million (2013: $146.745 million) related to
maintenance.
*Defined benefit superannuation actuarial gains of $79.159 million (2013: $183.764 million) and actual return on fund asset less interest
income of $86.729 million (2013: $140.442 million) are recognised in the Statement of Comprehensive Income until 23 February 2014. RMS’s
employee related costs subsequent to 23 February 2014 are recognised as personnel service expenses in the Consolidated Statement of
Comprehensive Income.

RMS Annual Report 2013 –14 89

b)	 Other operating expenses

 Consolidated Consolidated Parent Parent

2014
$’000

2013
$’000

2014
$’000

2013
$’000

Auditor's remuneration – audit of financial statements 775 710 730 695

Advertising 3,819 5,505 3,819 5,505

Contract payments 90,061 66,809 90,061 66,809
Data processing 44,367 35,863 44,367 35,863
Contingent rent 2,315 3,403 2,315 3,403
Fleet hire and lease charges 18,888 11,368 18,888 11,368
Lease and property expenses 52,256 60,894 52,256 60,894
M5 Cashback refund 73,966 70,201 73,966 70,201
Office expenses 36,188 36,108 36,188 36,108
Payments to councils and external bodies 11,824 16,071 11,824 16,071
Sydney Harbour Tunnel operating fees 29,235 28,382 29,235 28,382
Travel and legal expenses 23,685 21,364 23,685 21,364
Consultants 369 1,609 369 1,609
Professional fees 73,952 118,346 73,952 118,346
WDA project expenses - - 40,524 -
Other 54,335 50,797 54,380 50,812

 516,035 527,430 556,559 527,430
Share services charges 54,641 65,089 54,641 65,089

 570,676 592,519 611,200 592,519

Infrastructure maintenance

Major reconstruction costs for road segments on State roads are capitalised and as such not charged against
maintenance expenditure. RMS capitalised $595.932 million (2013: $466.768 million) of such works during the year.

RMS expensed $156.415 million in the year ended 30 June 2014 (2013: $243.272 million) on natural disaster
restoration works from State funds, and $231.089 million in the year ended 30 June 2014 (2013: $202.818 million)
on block grants and other maintenance grants to councils for regional and local roads.

  Consolidated Consolidated Parent Parent

2014
$’000

2013
$’000

2014
$’000

2013
$’000

Maintenance expenses in Statement of Comprehensive Income 485,920 493,515 485,920 493,515
Maintenance related employee expenses (Note 2(a)) 148,917 146,745 148,917 146,745
Total maintenance expenses including employee related 634,837 640,260 634,837 640,260
Maintenance grants to councils (Note 2(d)) 351,411 400,389 351,411 400,389
Capitalised maintenance 595,932 466,768 595,932 466,768
Total maintenance program 1,582,180 1,507,417 1,582,180 1,507,417

RMS Annual Report 2013 –14 90

c)	 Depreciation and amortisation

  Consolidated Consolidated Parent Parent

2014
$’000

2013
$’000

2014
$’000

2013
$’000

Depreciation of operational and property assets 39,723 42,654 39,723 42,654
Depreciation of infrastructure assets 1,383,100 1,152,881 1,383,100 1,152,881
Amortisation of intangible assets 11,885 12,028 11,885 12,028
 1,434,708 1,207,563 1,434,708 1,207,563

d)	 Grants and subsidies

  Consolidated Consolidated Parent Parent

2014
$’000

2013
$’000

2014
$’000

2013
$’000

Maintenance grants to councils (Note 2(b)) 351,411 400,389 351,411 400,389
Roads and bridges transferred to councils 85,584 20,683 85,584 20,683
Other grants and subsidies 9,495 7,463 9,495 7,463
 446,490 428,535 446,490 428,535

e)	 Finance costs

  Consolidated Consolidated Parent Parent

2014
$’000

2013
$’000

2014
$’000

2013
$’000

Interest expense from financial liabilities not at fair value through
profit and loss 25,402 27,986 25,402 27,986
Finance lease interest charges 39,818 43,039 39,818 43,039
Finance lease interest charges – Maritime Trade Tower - 3,266 - 3,266
Other 1,909 4,811 1,909 4,811

67,129 79,102 67,129 79,102

RMS Annual Report 2013 –14 91

3.	Revenue

a)	 Sale of goods and services

  Consolidated Consolidated Parent Parent

2014
$’000

2013
$’000

2014
$’000

2013
$’000

Sale of goods
Number plates 112,511 105,184 112,511 105,184
Rendering of services
Advertising 22,528 21,089 22,528 21,089

Boat licences 19,679 20,529 19,679 20,529

Boat registrations 23,755 22,982 23,755 22,982

Channel fees 10,117 15,029 10,117 15,029

Fees for services 58,745 55,742 58,745 55,742

Heavy vehicle permit fees 1,564 1,729 1,564 1,729

Miscellaneous services 25,446 24,668 25,446 24,668

Moorings 8,765 8,361 8,765 8,361

General maritime revenue 3,648 2,993 3,648 2,993

Publications 7,495 6,961 7,495 6,961

Rental income 55,556 51,260 55,556 51,260

Third party insurance data access charges 20,006 18,855 20,006 18,855

Toll revenue (Sydney Harbour Bridge) 102,293 98,851 102,293 98,851

Toll revenue (Sydney Harbour Tunnel) 43,180 43,565 43,180 43,565

WDA project fees - - 40,524 -

Works and services 30,030 69,726 30,030 69,726

 545,318 567,524 585,842 567,524
Personnel services revenue 27,393 77,199 27,393 77,199

b)	 Investment revenue

  Consolidated Consolidated Parent Parent

2014
$’000

2013
$’000

2014
$’000

2013
$’000

Interest 8,673 10,429 8,673 10,429
Interest – Maritime Trade Tower - 3,153 - 3,153
Rent received – Maritime Trade Tower 7 13,525 7 13,525
Amortisation of zero interest loan Sydney Harbour Tunnel 8,095 7,580 8,095 7,580
TCorp Investment Facilities Designated at Fair Value Through
Profit or Loss – Gain on Fair Valuation

4,683 5,922 4,683 5,922

 21,458 40,609 21,458 40,609

RMS Annual Report 2013 –14 92

c)	 Retained taxes, fees and fines

  Consolidated Consolidated Parent Parent

2014
$’000

2013
$’000

2014
$’000

2013
$’000

Sanction fees payable under the Fines Act 17,069 12,685 17,069 12,685
 17,069 12,685 17,069 12,685

d)	 Grants from Transport for NSW (TfNSW)

  Consolidated Consolidated Parent Parent

2014
$’000

2013
$’000

2014
$’000

2013
$’000

Operating grant

Grant to fund general operations including maintenance 1,518,115 1,535,143 1,518,115 1,535,143

Capital grant

Grants to fund investment in infrastructure network development 2,895,315 2,860,962 2,895,315 2,860,962

 4,413,430 4,396,105 4,413,430 4,396,105

Of the $2,895,315 million capital grant, $785.690 million relates to federal funding (2013: $1,381.510 million of
$2,860.962 million). The equivalent figure for the federal recurrent grant is $168.810 million (2013: $160.447
million). Federal funding is appropriated to TfNSW through NSW Treasury.

  Consolidated Consolidated Parent Parent

2014
$’000

2013
$’000

2014
$’000

2013
$’000

Transfers to the Crown Entity

Asset sales proceeds transferred - (124,833) - (124,833)

Other transfers - (4,000) - (4,000)

  - (128,833)  - (128,833)

e)	 Other grants and contributions

  Consolidated Consolidated Parent Parent

2014
$’000

2013
$’000

2014
$’000

2013
$’000

NSW Government agencies

– TfNSW 8,422 13,047 8,422 13,047

– Other 31,428 81,236 31,428 81,236

Local government 71,291 47,762 71,291 47,762

Other government agencies 5,806 3,781 5,806 3,781

Private firms and individuals 8,842 18,148 8,842 18,148

 125,789 163,974 125,789 163,974

Contributions received during the year ended 30 June 2014 were recognised as revenue during the period and
were expended in that period with no balance of those fund available at 30 June 2014.

RMS Annual Report 2013 –14 93

f)	 Other revenue

  Consolidated Consolidated Parent Parent

2014
$’000

2013
$’000

2014
$’000

2013
$’000

Amortisation of Deferred Revenue on Private Sector Provided
Infrastructure (PSPI) Projects

12,065 14,048 12,065 14,048

Value of emerging interest of PSPI   -

– M2/M2 Widening (refer note 10(a)) 41,479 15,384 41,479 15,384

– M4 (refer note 10(a)) 1,238 1,136 1,238 1,136

 – M5 (refer note 10(a)) 28,473 26,220 28,473 26,220

– Eastern Distributor (refer note 10(a)) 17,271 16,208 17,271 16,208

– Cross City Tunnel (refer note 10(a)) 24,907 23,613 24,907 23,613

– Western Sydney Orbital M7 (refer note 10(a)) 49,872 47,223 49,872 47,223

– Lane Cove Tunnel (refer note 10(a)) 35,553 33,530 35,553 33,530

M2 and Eastern Distributor promissory notes 9,025 8,504 9,025 8,504

Fuel tax credits 3,972 258 3,972 258

Principal arranged insurance refund  - 1,118 - 1,118

Property revenue 1,964 127 1,964 127

Recognition of infrastructure assets 22,396 31,172 22,396 31,172

Other boating fees 1,582 1,753 1,582 1,753

Write back of payable forgiven 36,449 - 36,449 -

Other (including professional services revenue) 1,298 7,305 1,298 7,305

 287,544 227,599 287,544 227,599

RMS Annual Report 2013 –14 94

4.	Gains (losses) on disposal

a)	 Gains (losses) on disposal

  Consolidated Consolidated Parent Parent

2014
$’000

2013
$’000

2014
$’000

2013
$’000

Net gain on sale of property, plant and equipment

– Proceeds from sale 50,946 187,494 50,946 187,494

– Carrying amount of assets sold (46,342) (173,842) (46,342) (173,842)

Net gain on sale of property, plant and equipment 4,604 13,652 4,604 13,652

b)	 Other gains/(losses)

  Consolidated Consolidated Parent Parent

2014
$’000

2013
$’000

2014
$’000

2013
$’000

Allowance for impairment of receivables (1,571) (2,300) (1,574) (2,300)

Bad debts (written off)/recovered (407) (51) (404) (51)

Carrying amount of infrastructure assets written off (refer note 5) (521,907) (696,678) (521,907) (696,678)

Write-down of obsolete inventories (1,189) - (1,189) -
Write-down of land & buildings and infrastructure assets
(refer note 5)

(117,615) (378,688) (117,615) (378,688)

Total other gains/(losses) (642,689) (1,077,717) (642,689) (1,077,717)

The majority of the assets written off were infrastructure assets. In cases where RMS constructs a new
infrastructure asset that substantially replaces an existing asset (rather than performing work to maintain the
existing asset), the capitalised value of the original asset is written off and the new asset is included within the
additions to infrastructure assets (note 9(c)).

RMS Annual Report 2013 –14 95

5.	Write-off/down of land & buildings and
		  infrastructure assets
  Consolidated Consolidated Parent Parent

2014
$’000

2013
$’000

2014
$’000

2013
$’000

Infrastructure assets written off 521,907 696,678 521,907 696,678

The following infrastructure assets were written off in year ended 30 June 2014 and the financial year to 30 June 2013:

Replacement

costs

Accumulated
depreciation/

Unearned
income

Written down
replacement

costs
Replacement

costs
Accumulated
depreciation

Written down
replacement

costs

2014
$’000

2014
$’000

2014
$’000

2013
$’000

2013
$’000

2013
$’000

Roads 363,367 (106,190) 257,177 408,955 (136,628) 272,327

LUR  -  - - 10,370  - 10,370

Bridges 38,593 (8,480) 30,113 8,473 (4,644) 3,829

Maritime assets  -  - - 2,283  - 2,283

Work in progress  -  - - 7,401  - 7,401

Traffic signals network 433 (210) 223 282 (165) 117

Traffic control network 2,352 (2,321) 31  -  - -

Maritime dredge assets* 297,440 (63,077) 234,363 549,015 (148,664) 400,351

 702,185 (180,278) 521,907 986,779 (290,101) 696,678

* The write off amount of $234.363 million in 2014 (2013: $400.351 million) represents the derecognition of Maritime dredge assets transferred
to Port Corporations.

  Consolidated Consolidated Parent Parent

2014
$’000

2013
$’000

2014
$’000

2013
$’000

Land & buildings and Infrastructure assets written down 117,615 378,688 117,615 378,688

The following land & buildings and infrastructure assets and were written down in year ended 30 June 2014 and the
financial year to 30 June 2013:

Replacement

costs

Accumulated
depreciation/

Unearned
income

Written down
replacement

costs
Replacement

costs
Accumulated
depreciation

Written down
replacement

costs

2014
$’000

2014
$’000

2014
$’000

2013
$’000

2013
$’000

2013
$’000

Infrastructure systems

Land under roads 19,542  - 19,542 66,497  - 66,497

Traffic signals network 72,716  - 72,716  -  - -

Maritime assets 2,043  - 2,043  -  - -

 94,301  - 94,301 66,497  - 66,497
Land & buildings

Land acquired for future roadworks 23,314  - 23,314 312,191  - 312,191

 117,615  - 117,615 378,688  - 378,688

RMS Annual Report 2013 –14 96

6.	�Service groups of Roads and Maritime
Services

a)	 Growth and Improvement

This service group covers work done to contribute to the expansion of the asset portfolio, specifically to meet
changing or improved standards or enhanced system capability. The scope of activities within this service group
includes investigations, feasibility studies and optioneering that may result in network improvement and expansion